
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/ I It
DATE September 10,2012

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR E. UNIVERSITY A VENUE/E. 30TH STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL INTERCONNECT

IMPROVEMENTS, IOWA SIGNAL INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the constrction of the E. University A venueÆ. 30th Street
Traffc Signal Interconnect Improvements, 04-2008-005, in accordance with the contract approved between Iowa

Signal Inc., Wayne Lesley, President, 3711 SE Capitol Circle, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call No. 09-1275, of
July 13, 2009, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby
approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $375,635.62 is the total construction cost of which $364,366.55 has been paid
to the Contractor, with a final partial payment of $0.00 to be paid now, and the remaining balance of $11,269.07 be
paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been fied against said project, and provided that a

release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Department of
Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Departent shall not release this payment until all
project audits have been completed, and any monetar penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted

from said balance of$l 1,269.07 before being released to the Contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

~)it)
Kathleen V and rpo~
Deputy City Attorney

~ C-~._ .~~FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

Scott E. Sanders
Des Moines Finance Director

~ Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Street - 47, Traffc Signal Interconnection, STR097, Being: $300,508.50 in
Federal Funds under Iowa Clean Air Attainment Program (ICAAP) for 80% of constrction costs with a $360,000
maximum and $75,127.12 in G. O. Bonds

STP-A-163-1 (79)--22-77

04-2008-005 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

II ¡J

DATE September 10, 2012

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

COWNIE CERTIFICATE

COLEMAN
I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City herebyGRIESS certify that at a meeting of the City Council of

HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE

TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
MOTION CARRED APPROVED

my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
first above written.

Mayor City Clerk

04-2008-005 2



\ ....... . ~ ~ .. -1/:0 I - --:Ii GRAN(JIEW"- E 51. AlE r = E~w PARK
.. ..r\;' ...... ME 1._ ~ GOLF &uRSE
~~\~I AWE ~; / el
~ i \ 4.;~--,,,/:;1 ME

, OiL i. MrrER I An 1i~1:¡ 1i1J¡

AlE .. ~rf ~:o:o iJ-i
~JG~.... ME

ij l~~MEjiR;
;¡ ;¡ :; :;.. /) ~ ! .. W ..'l _I ~ E .... Al ~ !l ~ :~..;; :; ;¡ :;

i w §:! ~ 5 S'l Il! ..;: ~ AWE: : ~ ~
w ; ~ w / ø' .. II E-Ð AY~ ~ V =~li ,.. . - K-i ~

;¡¡~ ; yV- II Al ;¡__.i ","- w Il_r 11./ ::1".. - ..:a /f V :0 ;¡ a.ElOI

~¡ ;; 'j':;!:; ~,..:.. :;~U:; A:1-: ~ lI _~r Iv.. ~ ft ; æ æ æ ~ z 1_-....,,¿A! .. NST....
- :; l ~ ME In .... i& STATE..~ w ~/ E IVEIIY AlE ~,

~~ ~ 1'~M£;; : :! ~ ~ ~ ~I ~ -::: \ ,~AS mo' ~I .. J"'I au li li li li'J Y . ~ -:. L1l 51
~ f :; rES rAfC;¡ ;; ., 51 ;;
~ ;¡.. -~;¡ ~ E ~ i-~ i AI ¡..z :1 "- æ

-I au .. li :MfEl... li i\ _ li ~
:: E lI 51

!!

~
r-,

.

IC Iø
'fNJ ~

.-
-.T "

;¡ li
~~ ~

II II

~

:; . ..~~. ,m. tl. PARK.. ij;oi 1 ~
~ ~l ~:;~r-~:; ~ (~I lI æ UlR£L

~ ~~S:; J HIll,
~j~ ~s. i C£I/£T£RYtt t;::; --~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~

c., ~

~~ J
__ Ñ :0 f.

kd ~
1 i.

¡ ;¡

L l!
~ -
i sT ;;

LIl AlE \
'"

i:; ~I:;

\
~
~\ £. ---
:~~~I~ 1 ~.i-~ ~ -'llsT II..

-r ~ _~'. t"oÃt" ;; :;;¡\š ~ ælf":;~~ ~ ~ ~, ~ _,,¡-:- "æ ~ ii i
I~ I:u l:1 i! t¡ .. be tKILU 1ñ10l ~ z II~ J~Ili: il)~ Q::;

IlI ~ IlE '"ILlIl Al
1!,!1

Wl Al

I

~ ~.. ;¡
E l4TST Ü z

:; R; ;¡.. II
'o i. 51

II

5T

PROJECT -
LOCA TION

E. UNIVERSITY
SIGNAL

ACTIVITY

ì -A, . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ E ~ ME E SI_ Al,
\ ' CfUInUUlU;¡t;¡n:¡ü:;;¡

\ææææææææzz__ MTIØ MEMM:;~IIIIJ;~ii~:18
.. .. i& II lo .. .. .. II 10 .. li jIth._ II ..1_ M£ S w;¡~"" ~ EnD~~ -

;~ I j;~-..; ~ ~ ~l:~~,.:; ,,; lwE_TD ~ ..øo " - \: i.. II: ~! ~~ .,...;,,~ r~
IW - - i-r cJ/' iu AlE '
Al J:; : ':''': ~ z.! i i: \

~ In u;¡ u ~ t; .. :NI A~

Ao£ IIjijiji" _~ w w _ w _ . w . w ..~

=c iii_... ~:j:O ISI~ ~ ~- ' :: ~ç~
J~A ~
Wj;

i

I. ;
! i

IJ~
. ~ ~t-

\

;¡

" 5r

~ ~~E 51

STATE F 4JR GRONDS

)~
DE.. AW

N

w E

:;

~

A VE./E. 30TH ST. TRAFFIC
INTERCONNECT IMPROVEMENTS

I.D.04-2008-005
i nr IIAlID n0-~1 c:i')n/')nna 1n.lil1.n7 i\~~

5



it If

ENGINERIG DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES. IOWA

PROJECT SUMMARY
E. University AvenueÆ. 30th Street Traffic Signal Interconnect Improvements

Activity in 04-2008-005

On July 13, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1275, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
Iowa Signal Inc., in the amount of $347,284.19. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By

1 Engineering

Description Amount

2 Engineering

10/21/2009

Install signal controller at E. 36th St. & University Ave.

2/1 0/20 1 0

Added loops at E 26th & University, E 30th & Dean.
Reroute conduit and increase quantity.

$14,340.00

$14,011.43

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

$347,284.19

$28,351.43

8.16%

$375,635.62

Activity il 04-2008-005 Page 1 of 1



II If

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION
CITY OF DES MOINES

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

September 10,2012

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the E. University A venueÆ. 30th Street Traffc
Signal Interconnect Improvements, Iowa Signal Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $375,635.62 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding: Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Street - 47, Traffc Signal Interconnection, STR097, Being: $300,508.50
in Federal Funds under Iowa Clean Air Attainment Progrm (ICAAP) for 80% of constrction costs with a
$360,000 maximum and $75,127.12 in G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 13,2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1275, the City Council awarded a contract to Iowa Signal Inc., Wayne
Lesley, President, 3711 SE Capitol Circle, Grimes, IA 50111 for the construction of the following improvement:

E. University AvenueÆ. 30th Street Traffc Signal Interconnect Improvements, 04-2008-005

The improvements consist of upgrading the existing traffic signal interconnect on E. University Avenue from
Hubbell Avenue to East of Wiliams Street and E. 30th Street from E. University Avenue to Dean Avenue; all in
accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos.495-139/157, in the City of Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the constrction of said E. University A venueÆ. 30th Street Traffc Signal Interconnect

Improvements, Activity ID 04-2008-005, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said
contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on August 25, 2009, and was
completed on August 31,2012.

1

Engineering' T 515.283.4920 . F 515.283.4 i 12 . www.dmgov.org City Hall' 400 Robert D. Ray Drive' Des Moines' Iowa' 50309-1891



I further certify that $375,635.62 is the total construction cost of which $364,366.55 has been paid to the
Contractor, with a final partial payment of $0.00 to be paid now, and the remaining balance of $1 1,269.07 be paid
at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been fied against said project, and provided that a

release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Deparent of
Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Department shall not release this payment until
all project audits have been completed, and any monetary penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be

deducted from said balance of $11,269.07 before being released to the Contractor. The amount of completed
work is shown on the attached Estimate of Constrction Completed.

l:¿:~
Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering' T 515.283.4920' F 515.283.4112' www.dmgov.org /.
City Hall' 400 Robert D. Ray Drive' Des Moines' Iowa' 50309-1891



U
N

IT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
IN

E
 N

O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
T

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

D
A

U
T

H
O

R
IE

D
T

O
 

D
A

T
E

 
U

N
T

 P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L
 A

M
O

U
N

T
00

10
T
r
a
f
f
i
c
 
S
i
g
n
a
l
i
z
a
t
i
o
n

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$3

42
,2

84
.1

9
$3

42
,2

84
.i9

00
20

T
r
a
f
f
c
 
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
00

30
M

ob
ilz

at
io

n
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

80
01

T
ra

ff
ic

 S
ig

na
l C

on
tr

ol
le

r,
 C

ab
in

et
 &

 F
oo

tin
g

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$1

4,
34

0.
00

$1
4,

34
0.

00
80

02
A

dd
 L

oo
p 

D
et

ec
to

r 
at

 E
 2

6t
h 

an
d 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$7
00

.0
0

$7
00

.0
0

80
03

A
dd

 L
oo

n 
D

et
ec

to
rs

 a
nd

 H
an

dh
ol

e 
at

 E
 3

0t
h 

an
d 

D
ea

n
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$3
,8

00
.0

0
$3

,8
00

.0
0

80
04

R
er

ou
te

 C
on

du
it 

A
ro

un
d 

2 
Po

le
 B

as
es

; R
ep

la
ce

 D
et

ec
to

r 
L

oo
p 

L
ea

d-
in

 C
ab

le
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$4
,7

25
.0

0
$4

,7
25

.0
0

80
05

In
cr

ea
se

 Q
ua

nt
ity

 o
f 

12
-f

ib
er

 C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 C
ab

le
 R

eq
ui

re
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$2
,8

17
.7

3
$2

,8
17

.7
3

80
06

M
od

if
ic

at
io

ns
 to

 F
ib

er
 P

at
h 

at
 E

 3
3r

d 
an

d 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$1

,9
68

.7
0

$1
,9

68
.7

0

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

L
U

S 
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
$3

75
,6

35
.6

2
PA

R
T

IA
L

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
1

$1
00

,6
38

.5
0

PA
R

T
IA

L
 

PA
Y

M
N

T
 

N
O
.
 
2

$2
35

,8
91

.2
PA

R
T

IA
L

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
3

$7
,0

84
.8

4
PA

R
T

IA
L

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
4

$2
0,

75
2.

09
T

H
IS

 F
f:

A
L

 P
A

Y
M

N
T

$0
.0

0
T

O
T

A
L 

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

N
T

S
$3

64
,3

66
.5

5
B

A
L

A
N

C
E

$1
1,

26
9.

07
P

er
ce

nt
 C

om
pl

et
e

10
0%

T
O

T
A

L
$3

75
,6

35
.6

2

PR
E

PA
R

E
D

 
B
Y
:
 
'
~
~
.
-

R
E

T
A

f:
A

G
E

$1
1,

26
9.

07
T

O
T

A
L

 L
E

SS
 R

E
T

 A
f:

A
G

E
$3

64
,3

66
.5

5
L

E
SS

 P
R

E
V

IO
U

S 
PA

Y
M

N
T

$3
64

,3
66

.5
5

A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

$0
.0

0

D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
 
O
F
 
E
N
G
I
N
E
R
I
G

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
D

E
S 

M
O

IN
S,

 I
A

.

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

 O
F 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 C
O

M
PL

E
T

E
D

FO
R

 W
O

R
K

 D
O

N
E

 F
R

O
M

 1
0/

2/
10

 T
O

 8
/2

/2
01

2

FI
N

A
L

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T

PR
O

JE
C

T
: E

. U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 A

ve
.Æ

, 3
0t

h 
St

, T
ra

ff
ic

 S
ig

na
l I

nt
er

co
nn

ec
t I

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Si
im

al
 I

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
:

~Æ
7

A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

 I
D

 0
4-

20
08

-0
05

ID
O

T
N

o.
: S

T
P-

A
-1

63
-1

(7
9)

--
22

-7
7

D
A

T
E

: 8
/2

2/
20

12

F
IN

A
L 

P
A

Y
M

N
T

Ff
:A

L
 P

A
Y

M
N

T

'- ~ ~


